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This operation manual contains important information which you should read carefully before using your microwave oven.
hportant: There may be a serious risk to health if this operation manual is not followed or if the oven is modified so that it operates
with the door open.

)

Questo manuale di istruzioni contiene importanti informazioni da leggere attentamente prima di utilizzare il forno a microonde.
hportante: Potrebbero esserci seri rischi per la salute se non si seguono le istruzioni di questo manuale o se il forno viene modificato
e funziona con lo sportello aperto.
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Attention:
Your product is
marked with this
symbol.

It means that
used electrical
and electronic
products should
not be mixed
with general
household waste.
There is a separate
collection
system for these
products.

—
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1.In the European Union

~

A. Information on Disposal for Users
(private households)

Attention: If you want to dispose of this equipment, please do not use the
ordinary dust bin!

Used electrical and electronic equipment must be treated separately and
in accordance with legislation that requires proper treatment, recovery and
recycling of used electrical and electronic equipment.

Following the implementation by member states, private households within
the EU states may return their used electrical and electronic equipment to
designated collection facilities free of charge*.

In some countries* your local retailer may also take back your old product free
of charge if you purchase a similar new one.

*) Please contact your local authority for further details.

If your used electrical or electronic equipment has batteries or accumulators,
please dispose of these separately beforehand according to local requirements.
By disposing of this product correctly you will help ensure that the waste
undergoes the necessary treatment, recovery and recycling and thus prevent
potential negative effects on the environment and human health which could
otherwise arise due to inappropriate waste handling.

2. In other Countries outside the EU

If you wish to discard this product, please contact your local authorities and ask
for the correct method of disposal.

For Switzerland: Used electrical or electronic equipment can be returned free
of charge to the dealer, even if you don't purchase a new product. Further
collection facilities are listed on the homepage of www.swico.ch or www.sens.
ch.

B. Information on Disposal for Business Users

1.In the European Union

If the product is used for business purposes and you want to discard it:

Please contact your SHARP dealer who will inform you about the take-back of
the product. You might be charged for the costs arising from take-back and
recycling. Small products (and small amounts) might be taken back by your
local collection facilities.

For Spain: Please contact the established collection system or your local
authority for take-back of your used products.

2. In other Countries outside the EU

If you wish to discard of this product, please contact your local authorities and
ask for the correct method of disposal.

-
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Model name:

R-600(IN)

AC Line Voltage
Distribution line fuse/circuit breaker

AC Power required:  Microwave
Output power: Microwave
Grill

Off Mode (Energy Save Mode)
Microwave Frequency
Outside Dimensions (W) x (H) x (D)** mm
Cavity Dimensions (W) x (H) x (D)*** mm
Oven Capacity
Turntable
Weight
Oven lamp

1230V~ 50 Hz single phase
:10A

11270 W
:800W

:1000 W

:less than 1.0 W
: 2450 MHz*
1440 x 259 x 338
1306 x 206 x 304
120 litres***

1@ 255 mm
:approx. 11,3 kg
:25W/230V

*  This Product fulfils the requirement of the European standard EN55011.
In conformity with this standard, this product is classified as group 2 class B equipment.
Group 2 means that the equipment intentionally generates radio-frequency energy in the form of electromagnetic

radiation for the heat treatment of food.

Class B equipment means that the equipment is suitable to be used in domestic establishments.
** The depth does not include the door opening handle.
*** Internal capacity is calculated by measuring maximum width, depth and height. Actual capacity for holding food is

less.

AS PART OF A POLICY OF CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT, WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO ALTER DESIGN AND SPECIFICA-
TIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.
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Hub (inside)

15. Turntable —
(glass)

|
:

16. Turntable
support

17. Coupling —

18. Rack

NOTES:

OVEN

Door

Door hinges

Oven lamp

Waveguide cover (DO NOT REMOVE)
Control panel

Coupling

Door latches

Oven cavity

9. Door seals and sealing surfaces
10. Door safety latches

11. Ventilation openings

12. Outer cabinet

13. Power supply cord

14. Door handle

PNoUwmAEWN=

ACCESSORIES:

Check to make sure the following accessories are
provided:

(15) Turntable (16) Turntable support (17) Coupling
(18) Rack

Place the turntable support in the centre of the
oven floor so that it can freely rotate around the
coupling. Then place the turntable on to the turn-
table support so that it locates firmly into the cou-
pling.

To avoid turntable damage, ensure dishes and con-
tainers are lifted clear of the turntable rim when
removing them from the oven.

For use of the rack, refer to the grilling sections on
page GB-10.

Never touch the grill when it is hot.

NOTE: When you order accessories, please mention
two items: part name and model name to your deal-
er or SHARP authorised service agent.

The waveguide cover is fragile. Care should be taken when cleaning inside the oven to ensure that it is not

damaged.

After cooking fatty foods without a cover, always clean the cavity and especially the grill heating element
thoroughly, these must be dry and free from grease. Built-up grease may overheat and begin to smoke or

catch fire.

Always operate the oven with the turntable and turntable support fitted correctly. This promotes thorough,
even cooking. A badly fitted turntable may rattle, may not rotate properly and could cause damage to the

oven.

All food and containers of food are always placed on the turntable for cooking.
The turntable rotates clockwise or anti-clockwise. The rotary direction may change each time you start the

oven. This does not affect cooking performance.

/\ WARNING: A\ This symbol means that the surfaces are liable to get hot during use. The door, outer
cabinet, oven cavity, accessories and dishes will become very hot during operation. To prevent burns,

always use thick oven gloves.
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POTENZA
POWER 2.

MEDIA
Med

1
Combi.1
Combi.2
Combi.3
TEMPO SCONGEL. (Kg)
TIMER DEFROST(kg)
2

POWER SELECTION
TIMER SELECTION



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE

To avoid the danger of fire.

The microwave oven should not be left unattended
during operation. Power levels that are too high,
or cooking times that are too long, may overheat
foods resulting in a fire.

This oven is designed to be used on a countertop
only. It is not designed to be built into a kitchen unit.
Do not place the oven in a cabinet.

The electrical outlet must be readily accessible so that
the unit can be unplugged easily in an emergency.
The AC power supply must be 230V, 50 Hz, with a
minimum 10 A distribution line fuse, or a minimum
10 A distribution circuit breaker.

A separate circuit serving only this appliance should
be provided.

Do not place the oven in areas where heat is generated.
For example, close to a conventional oven.

Do not install the oven in an area of high humidity or
where moisture may collect.

Do not store or use the oven outdoors.

GB-5
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If smoke is observed, switch off or unplug the
oven and keep the door closed in order to stifle
any flames.

Use only microwave-safe containers and utensils.
See Page GB-19. Utensils should be checked
to ensure that they are suitable for use in
microwave ovens.

When heating food in plastic or paper containers,
keep an eye on the oven due to the possibility of
ignition.

Clean the waveguide cover, the oven cavity,
the turntable and turntable support after use.
These must be dry and free from grease. Built-
up grease may overheat and begin to smoke or
catch fire.

Do not place flammable materials near the oven or
ventilation openings.

Do not block the ventilation openings.

Remove all metallic seals, wire twists, etc., from food
and food packages. Arcing on metallic surfaces may
cause a fire.

Do not use the microwave oven to heat oil for deep
frying. The temperature cannot be controlled and the
oil may catch fire.

To make popcorn, use only special microwave
popcorn makers.

Do not store food or any other items inside the oven.
Check the settings after you start the oven to ensure

the oven is operating as desired.
GB-6
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To avoid overheating and fire, special care must be
taken when cooking or reheating foods with a high
sugar or fat content, for example, Sausage rolls, Pies

or Christmas pudding. I

See the corresponding hints in the operation manual.
To avoid the possibility of injury

WARNING:

Do not operate the oven if it is damaged or

malfunctioning. Check the following before use:

a) The door; make sure the door closes properly
and ensure it is not misaligned or warped.

b) The hinges and safety door latches; check to
make sure they are not broken or loose.

c) The door seals and sealing surfaces; ensure that
they have not been damaged.

d) Inside the oven cavity or on the door; make
sure there are no dents.

e) The power supply cord and plug; ensure that
they are not damaged.

If the door or door seals are damaged, the oven

must not be operated until it has been repaired by a

competent person.

Never adjust, repair or modify the oven yourself.

It is hazardous for anyone other than a competent

person to carry out any service or repair operation

which involves the removal of a cover which gives

protection against exposure to microwave energy.

ENGLISH
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Do not operate the oven with the door open or alter
the door safety latches in any way. Do not operate the
oven if there is an object between the door seals and
sealing surfaces.

Do not allow grease or dirt to build up on the
door seals and adjacent parts. Clean the oven at
regular intervals and remove any food deposits.
Follow the instructions for "Care and Cleaning"
on page GB-20. Failure to maintain the oven in a
clean condition could lead to a deterioration of
the surface that could adversely affect the life of
the appliance and possibly result in a hazardous
situation.

Individuals with PACEMAKERS should check with their
doctor or the manufacturer of the pacemaker for
precautions regarding microwave ovens.

To avoid the possibility of electric shock

Under no circumstances should you remove the outer
cabinet.

Never spill or insert any objects into the door lock
openings or ventilation openings. In the event of a
spill, turn off and unplug the oven immediately, and
call an authorised SHARP service agent.

Do not immerse the power supply cord or plug in
water or any other liquid.

Do not let the power supply cord hang over the edge

of a table or work surface.
GB-8
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Keep the power supply cord away from heated
surfaces, including the rear of the oven.

Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of
children less than 8 years.

Do not attempt to replace the oven lamp yourself or
allow anyone who is not an electrician authorised by
SHARP to do so. If the oven lamp fails, please consult
your dealer or an authorised SHARP service agent.

If the power supply cord of this appliance is damaged,
it must be replaced with a special cord.

The exchange must be made by an authorised SHARP
service agent.

To avoid the possibility of explosion and sudden
boiling:

WARNING: Liquids and other foods must not be
heated in sealed containers since they are liable
to explode.

Microwave heating of beverages can result in
delayed eruptive boiling, therefore care must be
taken when handling the container.

Never use sealed containers. Remove seals and lids
before use. Sealed containers can explode due to a
build up of pressure even after the oven has been
turned off.

Take care when microwaving liquids. Use a wide
mouthed container to allow bubbles to escape.

GB-9
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Never heat liquids in narrow necked containers
such as baby bottles, as this may result in the
contents erupting from the container when
heated and cause burns.

To prevent sudden eruption of boiling liquid and
possible scalding:

1. Do not use excessive amount of time.

2. Stir liquid prior to heating/reheating.

3. Itis advisable to insert a glass rod or similar utensil
(not metal) into the liquid whilst reheating.

4, Let liquid stand for at least 20 seconds in the oven
at the end of cooking time to prevent delayed
eruptive boiling.

Do not cook eggs in their shells, and whole hard
boiled eggs should not be heated in microwave
ovens since they may explode even after
microwave cooking has ended. To cook or reheat
eggs which have not been scrambled or mixed,
pierce the yolks and the whites, or the eggs may
explode. Shell and slice hard boiled eggs before
reheating them in the microwave oven.

Pierce the skin of such foods as potatoes, sausages
and fruit before cooking, or they may explode.

GB-10



To avoid the possibility of burns

WARNING: The contents of feeding bottles and
baby food jars must be stirred or shaken and the
temperature checked before consumption, in
order to avoid burns.

Use pot holders or oven gloves when removing
food from the oven to prevent burns.

Always open containers, popcorn makers, oven
cooking bags, etc., away from the face and hands to
avoid steam burns and eruption of boiling.

To avoid burns, always test food temperature and
stir before serving and pay special attention to the
temperature of food and drink given to babies,
children or the elderly. Accessible parts may become

hot during use. Young children should be kept away.
Temperature of the container is not a true indication
of the temperature of the food or drink; always check
the food temperature.

Always stand back from the oven door when opening
it to avoid burns from escaping steam and heat.

Slice stuffed baked foods after heating to release
steam and avoid burns.

Keep children away from the door to prevent them
burning themselves.

GB-11
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To avoid misuse by children

WARNING: Only allow children aged from 8 years
and above to use the oven without supervision
when adequate instructions have been given
so that the child is able to use the oven in a safe
way and understands the hazards of improper
use. When the appliance is operated in the
GRILL, MIX GRILL and AUTO MENU operation,
children should only use the oven under adult
supervision due to the temperature generated.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety. Children should be supervised to
ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Do not lean or swing on the oven door. Do not play
with the oven or use it as a toy.

Children should be taught all important safety
instructions: use of pot holders, careful removal of
food coverings; paying special attention to packaging
(e.g. self-heating materials) designed to make food
crisp, as they may be extra hot.
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Other warnings

Never modify the oven in any way.

Do not move the oven while it is in operation.

This appliance is intended to be used in household

and similar applications such as:

. staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other
working environments;

- farm houses;

+ by clients in hotels, motels and other residential
environments;

« bed and breakfast type environments.

This oven is for home food preparation only and may

only be used for cooking food. It is not suitable for

commercial or laboratory use.

To promote trouble-free use of your oven and

avoid damage.

Never operate the oven when it is empty. When using

a browning dish or self-heating material, always place

a heat-resistant insulator such as a porcelain plate

under it to prevent damage to the turntable and

turntable support due to heat stress. The preheating

time specified in the dishes instructions must not be

exceeded.

GB-13
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Do not use metal utensils, which reflect microwaves

and may cause electrical arcing. Do not put cans in

the oven.

Use only the turntable and the turntable support

designed for this oven. Do not operate the oven

without the turntable.

To prevent the turntable from breaking:

(a) Before cleaning the turntable with water, leave
the turntable to cool.

(b) Do not put hot foods or hot utensils on a cold
turntable.

(c) Do not put cold foods or cold utensils on a hot
turntable.

Do not place anything on the outer cabinet during

operation.
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NOTE:
Do not use plastic containers for microwaving if the
oven is still hot from using the GRILL and MIX GRILL I

ENGLISH

operation because they may melt.

Plastic containers must not be used during above
modes unless the container manufacturer says they
are suitable.

If you are unsure how to connect your oven, please
consult an authorised, qualified electrician.

Neither the manufacturer nor the dealer can accept
any liability for damage to the oven or personal injury
resulting from failure to observe the correct electrical
connection procedure.

Water vapour or drops may occasionally form on
the oven walls or around the door seals and sealing
surfaces. This is a normal occurrence and is not an
indication of microwave leakage or a malfunction.

GB-15



7]

/

1.

Remove all packing materials from the inside of
the oven cavity and remove any protective film
found on the microwave oven cabinet surface.

Check the oven carefully for any signs of damage.

Place the oven on a secure, level surface, strong
enough to take the oven weight, plus the heaviest
item likely to be cooked in the oven. Do not place
the oven in a cabinet.

Select a level surface that provide enough open
space for the intake and/or outlet vents.

The rear surface of appliance shall be placed
against a wall.

« The minimum installation height is 85 cm.

A minimum space of 20 cm is required between

the oven and any adjacent walls.

+ Leave a minimum space of 30 cm above the oven.

« Do not remove the feet from the bottom of the
oven.

« Blocking the intake and/or outlet openings can
damage the oven.

« Place the oven as far away from radios and TV

as possible. Operation of microwave oven may

cause interference to your radio or TV reception.

GB-16



5. Securely connect the plug of the oven to a standard
earthed (grounded) household electrical outlet.

WARNING: Do not place the oven where heat,
moisture or high humidity are generated, (for
example, near or above a conventional oven) or near
combustible materials (for example, curtains).

Do not block or obstruct air vent openings.

Do not place objects on top of the oven.

GB-17
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Control Panel and Features
Operation Instructions

1.To set cooking power by turning the

Power power knob to desired level.
2.To set the time of cooking by turning
the timer knob to desired time per
your food cooking guide.
3.The microwave oven will
automatically start cooking after
power level and time are set.
4.After the cooking time is up, the unit
. will "Dong" to stop.
Timer 5.If the unit is not in use, always set
time to "0".
Function/Power Output Application
Low 17% micro. Soften ice cream
Med. Low (Defrost) 33% micro. Soup stew, soften butter or defrost
Med. 55% micro. Stew, fish
Med. High 77% micro. Rice, fish, chicken, ground meat
High 100% micro. Reheat, milk, boil water, vegetables, beverage
Function/Power Output Application
Combi.1 80% grill 20% micro. |Sausage, Lamb, Kabobs, Seafood, Steak
Combi.2 70% grill 30% micro. |Chicken pieces, Chicken breasts, Pork chops
Combi.3 60% grill 40% micro. |Whole chicken
Grill 100% grill Baken bread, Slice food

Notice: When removing food from the oven, please ensure that the oven
power is switched off by turning the timer switch to 0 (zero).
Failure to do so, and operating the microwave oven without food in
it, can result in overheating and damage to the magnetron.

GB-18




To cook/defrost food in a microwave oven, the microwave energy must be able to pass through the container to
penetrate the food. Therefore it is important to choose suitable cookware.

Round/oval dishes are preferable to square/oblong ones, as the food in the corners tends to overcook. A variety
of cookware can be used as listed below.

Cookware Microwave Grill Comments
Safe

Aluminium foil vV/X v Small pieces of aluminium foil can be used to shield

Foil Containers food from overheating. Keep foil at least 2cm from the
oven walls, as arcing may occur.

Foil containers are not recommended unless specified
by the manufacturer, e.g. Microfoil °, follow instruc-
tions carefully.

Browning dishes v X Always follow the manufacturers instructions.

Do not exceed heating times given. Be very careful as
these dishes become very hot.

China and ceramics v/X X Porcelain, pottery, glazed earthenware and bone china
are usually suitable, except for those with metallic
decoration.

Glassware e.g. Pyrex © v v Care should be taken if using fine glassware as it can
break or crack if heated suddenly.

Metal X v It is not recommended to use metal cookware as it will
arc, which can lead to fire.

Plastic/Polystyrene e.g fast v X Care must be taken as some containers warp, melt or

food containers discolour at high temperatures.

Cling film v X It should not touch the food and must be pierced to
let the steam escape.

Freezer/Roasting bags v X Must be pierced to let steam escape. Ensure bags are
suitable for microwave use.

Paper - Plates, cups and 4 X Do not use plastic or metal ties, as they may melt or

kitchen paper catch fire due to the metal ‘arcing’

Straw and wooden v X Only use for warming or to absorb moisture.

Containers Care must be taken as overheating may cause fire.

Recycled paper and X v Always attend the oven when using these materials as

newspaper overheating may cause fire.
May contain extracts of metal which will cause ‘arcing’
and may lead to fire.
/\ WARNING:

When heating food in plastic or paper containers, monitor the oven due to the possibility of

ignition.
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CAUTION: DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL OVEN
CLEANERS, STEAM CLEANERS, ABRASIVE, HARSH
CLEANERS, ANY THAT CONTAIN SODIUM HYDROX-
IDE OR SCOURING PADS ON ANY PART OF YOUR
MICROWAVE OVEN.

Before cleaning, make sure the oven cavity, door,
oven cabinet and accessories are completely cool.
CLEAN THE OVEN AT REGULAR INTERVALS AND RE-
MOVE ANY FOOD DEPOSITS - Keep the oven clean,
or the oven could lead to a deterioration of the
surface. This could adversely affect the life of the
appliance and possibly result in a hazardous situa-
tion.

Oven exterior

The outside of your oven can be cleaned easily with
mild soap and water. Make sure the soap is wiped off
with a moist cloth, and dry the exterior with a soft
towel.

Control panel

Open the door before cleaning to de-activate the con-
trol panel. Care should be taken in cleaning the con-
trol panel. Using a cloth dampened with water only,
gently wipe the panel until it becomes clean.

Avoid using excessive amounts of water. Do not use
any sort of chemical or abrasive cleaner.

Oven Interior

1. For cleaning, wipe any splatters or spills with a soft
damp cloth or sponge after each use while the oven is
still warm. For heavier spills, use a mild soap and wipe
several times with a damp cloth until all residues are

removed. Built-up splashes may overheat and begin
to smoke or catch fire, and cause arcing. Do not re-
move the waveguide cover.

2. Make sure that mild soap or water does not pen-
etrate the small vents in the walls which may cause
damage to the oven.

3. Do not use spray type cleaners on the oven interior.
4. Heat up your oven regularly by using the grill and
heat the oven without food for 20 minutes on grill
(page GB-20). Remaining food or fat splashed can
cause smoke or bad smell.

Keep the waveguide cover clean at all times.

The waveguide cover is constructed from a fragile
material and should be cleaned with care (follow the
cleaning instructions above).

NOTE: Excessive soaking may cause disintegration of
the waveguide cover.

The waveguide cover is a consumable part and with-
out regular cleaning, will need to be replaced.
Accessories

The accessories like turntable, turntable support and
rack should be washed in a mild washing up liquid
solution and dried. They are dishwasher safe.

Door

To remove all trace of dirt, regularly clean both sides
of the door, the door seals and adjacent parts with a
soft, damp cloth. Do not use abrasive cleaner.

NOTE: A steam cleaner should not be used.

Cleaning tip - For easier cleaning of your oven:

Place half a lemon in a bowl, add 300ml (1/2 pint) water and heat on 100% for 10 -12 minutes.

Wipe the oven clean using a soft, dry cloth.
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@ 4 A. Informazioni sullo smaltimento per gli utenti

I \ (privati)

1. Nell’Unione europea
Attenzione: Per smaltire il presente dispositivo, non utilizzare il normale
bidone della spazzatural
__ Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate devono essere gestite a
Attenzione: parte e in conformita alla legislazione che richiede il frattamento, il
Il dispositivo & recupero e il riciclaggio adeguato dei suddetti prodotti.
contrassegnato da In seguito alle disposizioni attuate dagli Stati membri, i privati residenti
questo simbolo, che nella UE possono conferire gratuitamente le apparecchiature elettriche ed
segnala di non elettroniche usate a centri di raccolta designati*.
smaltire le In alcuni paesi*, anche il rivenditore locale pu ritirare gratuitamente il
apparecchiature vecchio prodotto se I'utente acquista un altro nuovo di tipologia simile. =
elettriche ed *) Per maggiori informazioni si prega di contattare I'autoritd locale =
elettroniche insieme competente. =
ai normali rifiuti Se le apparecchiature elettriche o elettroniche usate hanno batterie o
domestici. accumulatori, I'utente dovra smaltirli a parte preventivamente in conformita
Per tali prodotti & alle disposizioni locali.
previsto un sistema Lo smaltimento corretto del presente prodotto contribuird a garantire che i
di raccolta a parte. rifiuti siano sottoposti al trattamento, al recupero e al riciclaggio necessari
- / prevenendone il potenziale impatto negativo sull’ambiente e sulla salute

umana, che potrebbe derivare da un’inadeguata gestione dei rifiuti.

2. In paesi che non fanno parte dell’UE

Se si desidera eliminare il presente prodotto, contattare le autorita locali e
informarsi sul metodo di smaltimento corretto.

Per la Svizzera: Le apparecchiature eletiriche o elettroniche usate possono
essere restituite gratuitamente al rivenditore, anche se non si acquista un

prodotto nuovo. Altri centri di raccolta sono elencati sulle homepage di
www.swico.ch o di www.sens.ch.

B. Informazioni sullo smaltimento per gli utenti
commerciali

1. Nell’Unione europea

Se il prodotto & impiegato a scopi commerciali, procedere come segue per
eliminarlo.

Contattare il proprio rivenditore SHARP che fornird informazioni circa il
ritiro del prodotto. Potrebbero essere addebitate le spese di ritiro e
riciclaggio. Prodotti piccoli (e quantitativi ridotti) potranno essere ritirati
anche dai centri di raccolta locali.

Per la Spagna: Contattare il sistema di raccolta ufficiale o I'ente locale
preposto al ritiro dei prodotti usati.

2. In paesi che non fanno parte dell’UE

Se si desidera eliminare il presente prodotto, contattare le autorita locali e
anormorsi sul metodo di smaltimento corretto. /
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CENTRI DI ASSISTENZA

Nome del modello:

R-600(IN)

Tensione di linea CA
Fusibile linea distribuzione/interruttore automatico
Tensione di alimentazione: Microonde
Potenza erogata: Microonde
Grill
Modalita Spento (Modalita di risparmio energetico)
Frequenza delle microonde
Dimensioni esterne (L) x (A) x (P)** mm
Dimensioni interne (L) x (A) x (P)** mm
Capacita del forno
Piatto rotante
Peso
Luce del forno

1230V ~50 Hz monofase
:10A

11270 W

:800W

11000 W
:menodi1,0W
: 2450 MHz*
:440x 259 x 338
1306 x 206 x 304
120 litri***

1@ 255 mm
:circa 11,3 kg
:25W/230V

*  Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della norma europea EN55011.
In conformita a tale norma, questo prodotto é classificato come apparecchiatura appartenente al gruppo 2 classe B.
Gruppo 2 significa che I'apparecchiatura genera energia in frequenza radio sotto forma di radiazioni elettromagne-

tiche per il riscaldamento dei cibi.

Apparecchiatura di Classe B significa che I'apparecchiatura puo essere utilizzata in ambienti domestici.

** La profondita non comprende la maniglia dello sportello.
*** La capacita interna ¢ calcolata misurando la larghezza, profondita e altezza massima. Lo spazio a disposizione per

gli alimenti & inferiore.

NEL QUADRO DELLA NOSTRA POLITICA DI MIGLIORAMENTO CONTINUO, LE SPECIFICHE TECNICHE POSSONO ESSERE

MODIFICATE SENZA COMUNICAZIONE PREVENTIVA.
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FORNO

Sportello

Cerniere dello sportello

Luce del forno

Coperchio guida onde (NON TOGLIERE)
Pannello di controllo

Accoppiatore

Chiusura di sicurezza sportello

Cavita del forno

Guarnizioni e superfici di tenuta sportello
Ganci di sicurezza dello sportello

11. Aperture di ventilazione

12. Rivestimento esterno

13. Cavo per I'alimentazione

14. Maniglia dello sportello
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ACCESSORI:

Accertatevi che i seguenti accessori siano presenti:
(15) Piatto rotante (16) Supporto del piatto rotan-
te(17) Accoppiatore (18) Griglia

Mettete il supporto del piatto rotante al centro del
Perno (dentro) ripiano del forno in modo che possa liberamente
ruotare attorno all'accoppiatore. Posizionate quin-
di il piatto rotante sul suo supporto in modo che

15;;':;::_ resti agganciato all'accoppiatore.
(vetro) « Per evitare di danneggiare il piatto rotante, al momen-

to di togliere i piatti o i contenitori dal forno, sollevateli
completamente dal piatto facendo attenzione a non
urtare il bordo.
l | Per I'utilizzo della griglia, fate riferimento alle sezio-
16. Supporto ni sul grill alla pagina I-10.
del piatto  Non toccate mai il grill quando é caldo.
rotante

17. Accoppiatore

NOTA: Ordinando gli accessori, dite al rivenditore o
ad un tecnico di servizio SHARP autorizzato il nome
della parte e il nome del modello.

' 18. Griglia

NOTA:

« Il coperchio guida onde é fragile. Fate attenzione a non danneggiarlo quando si effettua la pulizia dell’
interno del forno.

« Dopo aver cucinato cibi grassi senza un coperchio, pulite sempre l'interno e in particolare la resistenza,
che deve essere asciutta e senza tracce di grasso. L'accumulo di grasso potrebbe surriscaldarsi, fumare o
prendere fuoco.

+ Mettete in funzione il forno sempre con il piatto rotante e il sostegno rotante posizionati correttamente.
Cio migliora il funzionamento del forno e di conseguenza anche la cottura. Se il piatto rotante non &
posizionato correttamente, esso potrebbe sobbalzare, ruotare in maniera scorretta e causare danni al forno.

- Il cibo e i contenitori di cibo devo sempre essere posizionati sul piatto rotante per la cottura.

- |l piatto rotante ruota sia in senso orario, sia antiorario. La direzione di rotazione puo variare ad ogni
accensione del forno. Cio non harilevanza sulla qualita della cottura.

/\ ATTENZIONE: /\ Questo simbolo significa che le superfici possono riscaldarsi durante l'uso. Lo
sportello, il rivestimento esterno, l'interno, gli accessori e i piatti si scalderanno molto durante
I'utilizzo. Per evitare bruciature, usate sempre guanti da forno.
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IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA:
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE E CONSERVATELE PER
FUTURI CONSULTI

Per scongiurare il pericolo d'incendio.

Il forno a microonde non deve rimanere incostudito
durante il funzionamento. Livelli di potenza troppo
alti o tempi di cottura troppo lunghi possono surri-
scaldare il cibo e causare un incendio.

[TALIANO

Questo forno e progettato per essere utilizzato solamente su
un piano da lavoro. Non & progettato per essere incassato.
Non mettete il forno in un armadio.

La presa di corrente deve essere facilmente accessibile, in
modo da poter staccare facilmente il cavo di alimentazio-
ne in caso d'emergenza.

La tensione di alimentazione del forno deve essere di 230
V, 50 Hz, con un fusibile del quadro di distribuzione o un
salvavita di un minimo di 10 A.

Questo apparecchio deve essere collegato ad un circuito
elettrico dedicato.

Non mettete il forno in aree in cui viene generato del calore.
Per esempio vicino ad un forno tradizionale.

Non installate il forno in un posto molto umido o dove si
pud formare della condensa.

Non lasciate o usate il forno all'aperto.
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Qualora il forno dovesse produrre fumo, spegnetelo o
scollegate la spina dalla presa di corrente, mantenendo
inoltre lo sportello chiuso in modo da soffocare le even-
tuali fiamme.

Utilizzate solamente contenitori e utensili adatti all'uso
nel microonde.

Vedi pag. I-19. Gli utensili dovrebbero essere controllati
per assicurarsi che siano adatti all'utilizzo nei forni a mi-

croonde.
In caso di riscaldamento di alimenti inseriti in contenito-

ri di plastica o di carta, a causa della possibilita della loro
combustione mantenete il forno sotto osservazione.
Dopo l'uso, pulite sempre il coperchio guida onde, la
cavita del forno, il piatto girevole e il sostegno rotante:
devono essere asciutti e senza tracce di grasso. Gli accu-
muli di grasso possono surriscaldarsi, fumare o infiam-
marsi.

Non mettete materiali infiammabili vicino al forno o alle
aperture di ventilazione.

Non bloccate le aperture di ventilazione.

Togliete dal cibo e dal suo involucro i sigilli e fili di chiusu-
ra metallici. La formazione di archi elettrici sulle superficj
metalliche pud causare un incendio.

Non usate il forno a microonde per friggere o riscaldare I
olio di frittura. La temperatura in tal caso non puo essere
controllata e puo prendere fuoco.

Per fare i pop corn, usate esclusivamente quelli prodotti
per i microonde.

Non conservate cibo od oggetti all'interno del forno.
Controllate le impostazioni dopo aver avviato il forno, per

accertarvi che esso funzioni nel modo desiderato.
-6
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Per evitare surriscaldamento o incendio, prestare molta
attenzione alla cottura o al riscaldamento di cibi che
contengono molto zucchero o sostanze grasse, quali ad
esempio salsicce, pasticci di carne o dolci.

Vedere i riferimenti corrispondenti in questo manuale di
istruzioni.
Per evitare potenziali danni

ATTENZIONE:

Non usate il forno se & danneggiato o non funziona nor-
malmente. Controllate quanto segue prima di continuare
ad usarlo.

a) Che lo sportello si chiuda correttamente e che non
sia fuori sesto o deformato.

b) Che le cerniere e i ganci di sicurezza dello sportello
non siano rotti o allentati.

c) Che la guarnizioni e le superfici di tenuta dello spor-
tello non siano danneggiate.

d) Che l'interno del forno o lo sportello non siano
ammaccati.

e) Cheil cavo di alimentazione e la sua spina non siano
danneggiati.

Lo sportello o le relative guarnizioni si danneggiano, non
usate il forno sino all'avvenuta riparazione da parte di per-
sonale competente.

Non cercare mai di adattare, riparare o modificare il
forno da soli. Qualsiasi intervento di assistenza o ri-
parazione dell’apparecchio che richieda la rimozione
della copertura di protezione dall'esposizione diretta

alle microonde deve essere effettuato esclusivamente
da personale specializzato.

-7
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Non fate funzionare il forno con lo sportello aperto o con
i ganci di sicurezza modificati in qualunque modo. Non
fate funzionare il forno se c'e un oggetto tra le guarnizioni
dello sportello e le superfici di tenuta dello sportello.

Evitate che si formino accumuli di grasso e sporco vicino
alle guarnizioni e alle parti adiacenti. Pulite il forno ad
intervalli regolari e rimuovete i depositi di cibo. Seguite
le istruzioni "Cura e pulizia" a pagina I-20. La mancanza
di pulizia costante potrebbe portare al deterioramento
della superficie, che potrebbe influire negativamente
sulla vita dell'apparecchio e creare situazioni pericolose.

Chi porta uno PACEMAKER deve rivolgersi al medico o al
fabbricante del pacemaker riguardo alle precauzioni da
prendere per 'uso del forno a microonde.

Per evitare le scosse elettriche

La copertura esterna del forno non deve assolutamente
essere smontata.

Non inserite alcun oggetto nelle aperture di ventilazione
del forno. In caso di ingresso di liquidi, spegnete imme-
diatamente il forno, staccate il cavo di alimentazione e
chiamate un tecnico di servizio SHARP autorizzato.

Non immergete il cavo di alimentazione o la sua spina
nell'acqua od altro liquido.

Non lasciate pende(e il cavo di alimentazione dal bordo di
un tavolo o piano di lavoro.
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Tenete il cavo di alimentazione lontano da superfici riscal-
date, compresa la parte posteriore del forno.

Tenete I'elettrodomestico e il suo cavo fuori dalla portata
di bambini minore di 8 anni.

Non cercate di sostituire da soli la lampadina del forno, e non
fatela sostituire da chi non sia un tecnico SHARP autorizzato.
Se la lampadina si fulmina, rivolgetevi al rivenditore o ad un
concessionario SHARP autorizzato.

Se il cavo elettrico € rovinato, deve essere sostituito con un
cavo speciale.

La sostituzione deve essere effettuata da un tecnico specia-
lizzato SHARP.

Per evitare esplosioni ed ebollizioni improvvise:

ATTENZIONE: Per evitare esplosioni o bolliture improv-
vise, non riscaldare liquidi o altri cibi in contenitori
sigillati, perché potrebbero esplodere.

Il riscaldamento di bevande mediante microonde puo
produrre una loro ritardata ed improvvisa ebollizione e
pertanto e necessario fare attenzione durante il maneg-
giamento del contenitore in cui si trovano.

Non usate mai recipienti sigillati. Togliete i sigilli e coperchi
prima dell’'uso. | recipienti sigillati possono esplodere a causa
dell'aumento della pressione, anche dopo lo spegnimento
del forno.

Fate attenzione a usare il forno a microonde con i liquidi.
Usate recipienti con grandi aperture che permettano la fuo-
riuscita delle bolle d'aria.

[TALIANO
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Non riscaldate mai liquidi in recipienti con collo stretto,
come i biberon, perché potrebbe verificarsi un‘eruzione
del contenuto dal contenitore quando vengono riscal-
dati, con pericolo di bruciature.

Per evitare improvvise eruzioni di liquido bollente con possi-

bili bruciature:

1. Predisporre un periodo di tempo non eccessivamente
lungo.

2. Mescolare bene il liquido prima di cuocere o riscaldare.

3. Durante il riscaldamento si consiglia di porre nel liquido
un‘asticciola di vetro, o qualcosa di simile (purché non di
metallo).

4, Lasciar riposare il liquido nel forno per almeno 20 secon-
di al termine del tempo di cottura per evitare l'eruzione
ritardata della bollitura.

Non usare il forno a microonde per cuocere le uova con
il guscio né per riscaldare le uova sode intere, perché
potrebbero esplodere anche dopo la fase di riscalda-
mento. Per cucinare o riscaldare le uova che non sono
state strapazzate, foratene il tuorlo e I'albume, altrimen-
ti potrebbero esplodere. Sgusciate e affettate le uova
assodate prima di riscaldarle nel forno a microonde.

Squsciate e affettate le uova sode prima di riscaldarle nel for-
no a microonde. Forate la buccia delle patate, salcicce e frutta
prima di cucinarle, perché altrimenti possono esplodere.

I-10



Per evitare scottature

ATTENZIONE: Al fine di evitare scottature, prima del
consumo si raccomanda di agitare bene il contenuto di
biberon o di vasetti per I'alimentazione dei bambini,
nonché di controllarne la temperatura.

Usare presine o guanti da cucina per togliere il cibo dal
forno per evitare bruciature.

Per evitare ustioni causate dal vapore o da improvvise eru-
zioni di bollitura, aprire sempre contenitori, recipienti per
pop-corn, sacchetti da forno, ecc., tenendoli lontani dal viso
e dalle mani.

Per evitare bruciature, controllate sempre la temperatura del
cibo e mescolate prima di servire. Prestate particolare atten-
zione alla temperatura di cibo e bevande dati a bebe, bambi-
ni e anziani. Le parti accessibili potrebbero riscaldarsi durante
I'utilizzo. | bambini piccoli devono essere tenuti lontani.

La temperatura del contenitore non € una veritiera indicazio-
ne della temperatura del cibo o della bevanda; controllate
sempre la temperatura del cibo.

Per evitare le scottature causate dalla fuoriuscita del vapore
e del calore, allontanarsi dallo sportello del forno durante I
apertura.

Per far uscire il vapore ed evitare ustioni, praticare alcune
Tenete i bambini lontani dallo sportello per evitare che si
brucino.

[TALIANO
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Per evitare che i bambini usino il forno in modo sbagliato

ATTEZIONE: Permettete l'utilizzo del forno senza su-
pervisione solamente a bambini che abbiano almeno
8 anni e a cui siano state date le istruzioni corrette, in
modo che il bambino sia in grado di usare il forno in
tutta sicurezza e che capisca il rischio di un uso impro-
prio. Quando l'elettrodomestico funziona come GRILL,
MISTO GRILL e MENU AUTOMATICI, i bambini dovreb-
bero usare il forno solo sotto supervisione di un adulto,
a causa della temperatura generata. L'elettrodomestico
non é inteso per essere utilizzato da persone (bambini
compresi) con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensioriali o
mentali, 0 senza esperienza e informazioni, a meno che
non siano state date loro le istruzioni per l'utilizzo da
parte di qualcuno che sia responsabile della loro inco-
lumita. | bambini dovrebbero essere supervisionati per
assicrarsi che non giochino con I'elettrodomestico.

Non appoggiatevi o fate dondolare lo sportello. Non giocate
col forno né usatelo come se fosse un giocattolo.

llustrate ai bambini le norme di sicurezza: insegnate loro ad
usare le presine per togliere i piatti dal forno, a rimuovere
con precauzione i coperchi e, in particolare, gli involucri (ad
esempio i materiali autoriscaldanti) usati per rendere il cibo
croccante, in quanto possono diventare estremamente caldi.



Altri avvertimenti

Non modificate il alcun modo il forno.

Non spostate il forno mentre sta funzionando.

Questo elettrodomestico ¢ fatto per un utilizzo casalingo e in

altri casi come:

« nelle aree cucina dello staff di negozi, uffici e altri ambienti
lavorativi;

- fattorie;

« da clienti negli hotel, motel e altri ambienti residenziali;

« ambienti della tipologia dei bed and breakfast.

Questo forno serve alla preparazione dei cibi in casa e deve

essere usato esclusivamente per la loro cottura. Esso non ¢

adatto per I'uso commerciale o in laboratorio.

Per evitare difetti di funzionamento o danni al forno:

Non fate funzionare il forno quando & vuoto. Usando un piat-

to per rosolare i cibi, o del materiale autoriscaldante, mettete

sempre sotto di esso del materiale isolante resistente al ca-

lore, come un piatto di porcellana, per evitare danni al piatto

girevole e al sostegno rotante a causa del calore. Non dovete

inoltre superare il tempo di preriscaldamento specificato nel-

le istruzioni del piatto.

I-13
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Non utilizzate utensili in metallo, che riflettono le microon-

de e possono causare archi elettrici. Non mettete lattine nel

forno.

Usate solamente il piatto rotante e il supporto per il piatto

rotante creati apposto per questo forno. Non fatelo funzio-

nare senza il piatto rotante.

Per evitare che il piatto rotante si rompa:

(@) Prima di pulire il piatto rotante con l'acqua, fatelo raf-
freddare.

(b) Non mettete cibo o utensili caldi sul piatto rotante fred-
do.

(c) Non mettete cibo o utensili freddi sul piatto rotante
caldo.

Non mettete alcun oggetto sul mobile esterno durante il

funzionamento del forno.

1-14



NOTA:

Non utilizzate contenitori di plastica per il microonde se il
forno € ancora caldo dopo l'uso GRILL e GRILL MIX perché
potrebero sciogliersi.

Non si devono utilizzare contenitori di plastica durante le
modalita sopra indicate a meno che il prduttore dei conte-
nitori dichiari che sono adatti.

Se non siete sicuri su come collegare il vostro forno, consul-
tate un elettricista autorizzato e qualificato.

Né il produttore né il rivenditore si fanno carico di alcuna re-
sponsabilita per danni al forno o per lesioni personali deri-
vanti dal mancato rispetto della procedura di collegamento
elettrico.

Si possono talvolta formare del vapore acqueo o delle
gocce sulle pareti del forno o attorno alle guarnizioni e alle
superfici di tenuta. E' del tutto normale e non ¢ indice di
malfunzionamento o di perdita.

I-15
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Togliete tutto il materiale all'interno del forno e togliete
tutte le pellicole protettive dal microonde e sulla sua
superficie.

Controllate con attenzione che il forno non sia danneg-
giato.

Posizionate il forno su di una superficie sicura e piana,
resistente a sufficienza per sostenere il peso del forno e
il pit pesante elemento possibile che possa esservi cuci-
nato. Non mettete il forno in un armadio.

Scegliete una superficie che dia sufficiente spazio alle
ventole di ingresso e uscita.
La parte posteriore dell'elettrodomestico deve essere
posizionata contro il muro.

« L'altezza minima per l'installazione € 85 cm.

« E' richiesto uno spazio minimo di 20 cm tra il forno e
qualunque parete adiacente.

« Lasciate almeno 30 cm di spazio sopra il forno.

« Non togliete i piedini da sotto il forno.

« Bloccare la presa e/o i bocchettoni di sfiato potrebbe
danneggiare il forno.

« Posizionate il forno il pit lontano possibile da radio e
televisori. Il funzionamento del microonde potrebbe
causare interferenze con la radio o il televisore.

I-16
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5. Inserite la spina del cavo di alimentazione del forno in
una presa a muro standard a massa.

ATTENZIONE: Non posizionate il forno in un posto in cui si
producono calore, condensa o grande umidita (per esempio
vicino o sopra un normale forno) o vicino a materiali com-
bustibili (per esempio tende).

Non bloccate od ostruite i bocchettoni di aereazione.

Non mettete oggetti sopra il forno.
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Istruzioni per l'uso

Pannello di controllo

1. Ruotate la manopola di selezione della potenza/tipo di cottura per scegliere il livello di potenza ed il tipo di cottura
desiderato.

2. Ruotate la manopola del timer per selezionare il tempo di cottura desiderato.

3. Dopo aver selezionato il livello di potenza e il tempo di cottura, il forno comincera automaticamente la cottura impostata.
4. Alla fine del tempo desiderato di cottura, il forno si fermera e vi avvisera con un segnale acustico.

5.Seil forno non & in uso, riportate sempre la manopola timersu  "0"

Potenza
Timer
Funzione/Potenza Potenza (%) Adatto per
Bassa (Low) 17% microonde Mantenere in caldo il cibo, ammorbidire il gelato
Defrost (Med. Low) 33% microonde Scongelare
Media (Med.) 55% microonde Brasati, torte
Medio alta (Med. High) 77% microonde Riso, carne, pesce, biscotti
Alta (High) 100% microonde Riscaldare, bollire I'acqua, cucocere verdure, pollo,
selvaggina
Grill 100% grill Arrosti, pesci affumicati, patatine
Combi.1 80% grill + 20% micro Bistecche, carni bianche
Combi.2 70% grill + 30% micro Carni rosse, braciole di maiale
Combi.3 60% grill +40% micro Rendere il cibo pili croccante

I-18



Per cucinare/scongelare cibo in un forno a microonde, I'energia a microonde deve poter passare attraverso un

contenitore perché penetri nel cibo. Per questo & importante scegliere gli utensili adatti.

| piatti rotondi o ovali sono preferibili a quelli quadrati o oblunghi, perché il cibo sui bordi tende a cuocere trop-

po. Diversi utensili da cucina possono essere usati, come indicato sotto.

Utensile Microonde Grill Commenti
sicuro
Foglio di alluminio v/X v Piccoli pezzi di fogli di alluminio possono essere utiliz-
Vaschette di alluminio zati per proteggere il cibo dal surriscaldamento. Man-
tenete i fogli ad almeno 2 cm dalle pareti del forno,
poiché potrebbero verificarsi archi elettrici.
Le vaschette di alluminio non sono consigliate, a meno
che il produttore non lo specifichi, per esempio Micro-
foil ®. Seguite attentamente le istruzioni.
Piatto crisp v X Seguite sempre le istruzioni del produttore.
Non allungate i tempi di cottura forniti. Siate molto
attenti perché i piatti possono diventare molto caldi.
Porcellana e ceramica v/X b 4 Porcellana, terracotta, vasellame smaltato e porcellana
fine sono di solito adatti, a meno che non abbiano de-
corazioni in metallo.
Cristalleria, per esempio v 4 Fate attenzione se utilizzate cristalleria fine, poiché puo
Pyrex ® rompersi o creparsi se riscaldata improvvisamente.
METALLO X v Non é consigliato I'utilizzo di utensili da cucina in
metallo perché puo creare archi elettrici, che possono
trasformarsi in fuoco.
Plastica/polistirene, per v X Fate attenzione poiché alcuni contenitori si deforma-
esempio contenitori di fast no, si sciolgono o scoloriscono ad alte temperature.
food
Pellicola protettiva (4 X Non dovrebbe toccare il cibo e deve essere forata per
permettere al vapore di fuoriuscire.
Sacchetti per il freezer/ v X Deve essere forato per permettere al vapore di fuoriu-
I'arrosto scire. Assicuratevi che i sacchetti siano adatti all'uso
nel microonde.
Carta - piatti, bicchieri e v b 4 Non utilizzate laccetti metallici o di plastica, poiché
carta da cucina potrebbero fondere o inflammarsi a causa degli archi
metallici.
Paglia e contenitori di v X Utilizzate solamente per scaldare o per assorbire la
legno condensa.
Il surriscaldamento puo provocare una fiammata, fate
attenzione.
Carta riciclata e giornali X v Fate sempre attenzione al forno quando utilizzate que-

sti materiali perché il surriscaldamento pud provocare
fiammate.

Puo contenere estratti di metallo che causano archi
metallici e possono sfociare in fiammate.

/\ ATTENZIONE:

In caso di riscaldamento di alimenti inseriti in contenitori di plastica o di carta, a causa della
possibilita della loro combustione mantenete il forno sotto osservazione.

I-19
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ATTENZIONE: NON UTILIZZARE SU NESSUNA PAR-
TE DEL FORNO DETERGENTI PER FORNI COMMER-
CIALI, GETTI A VAPORE, ABRASIVI, DETERGENTI
RUVIDI O CHE CONTENGONO IDROSSIDO DI SODIO
NE SPUGNE ABRASIVE.

Prima di pulire, assicuratevi che Il'interno, lo spor-
tello, il mobiletto e gli accessori siano completa-
mente freddi.

PULITE IL FORNO AD INTERVALLI REGOLARI DI
TEMPO, RIMUOVENDO QUALSIASI DEPOSITO DI
CIBO - Mantenete il forno pulito, poiché in caso
contrario le sue superfici si potrebbero deteriora-
re. La mancata pulizia potrebbe ridurre la durata
dell’apparecchio ed eventualmente dar luogo a
situazioni di pericolo.

Esterno del forno a microonde

L'esterno del forno puo essere facilmente pulito con
acqua saponata. Non mancate di togliere il sapone ed
asciugare il forno a microonde con un panno morbido
ed asciutto.

Pannello di controllo

Aprite lo sportello prima di pulire per disattivare il
pannello di controllo. Dovete fare attenzione mentre
pulite il pannello di controllo. Utilizzando un panno
imbevuto solamente di acqua, strofinate gentilmente
il pannello finché non & pulito.

Evitate di usare troppa acqua. Non utilizzate pulitori
chimici o abrasivi.

Interno del forno

1. Per la pulizia, strofinate spruzzi e schizzi con un pan-
no morbido o una spugna dopo ogni utilizzo mentre
il forno e ancora tiepido. Per schizzi pit impegnativi,

utilizzate un sapone delicato e strofinate piu volte con
un panno umido finché non vengono rimossi tutti i
residui. Spruzzi incrostati possono surriscaldarsi e ini-
ziare a fumare o inflammarsi, e causare archi elettrici.
Non togliete il coperchio guida onde.

2. Controllate che sapone ed acqua non penetrino
attraverso i fori nelle pareti, perché possono causare
danni al forno.

3. Non usate pulitori di tipo spray all'interno del forno.
4. Riscaldate il vostro forno regolarmente utilizzando
il grill e riscaldate il forno senza cibo per 20 minuti in
modalita grill (pagine 1-20). Resti di cibo o schizzi di
grasso possono causare fumo o cattivo odore.
Mantenete sempre pulito il coperchio guida onde.

Il coperchio guida onde ¢ in materiale fragile e deve
essere pulito con attenzione (seguite le istruzioni in
alto per la pulizia).

NOTA: Se il coperchio guida onde si impregna ecces-
sivamente potrebbe deteriorarsi.

Il coperchio guida onde & una componente consuma-
bile e senza pulizia regolare sara necessario sostituirlo.
Accessori:

Gli accessori come il piatto rotante, il supporto per il
piatto rotante e la griglia dovrebbero essere lavati con
una soluzione liquida di sapone delicato ed asciugati.
Sono lavabili in lavastoviglie.

Sportello:

Pulite spesso lo sportello da entrambi i lati, la guar-
nizione e le superfici di tenuta, utilizzando un panno
morbido inumidito. Non usate prodotti di pulizia abra-
Sivi.

NOTA: Non utilizzare getti a vapore.

Consigli per la pulizia - per una piu facile pulizia del vostro forno
Mettete mezzo limone in un contenitore, aggiungete 300 ml di acqua e riscaldate a 100% per 10 -12 minuti.

Pulite il forno utilizzando un panno morbido e asciutto.
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